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Order Paper Questions
$90.00 10 $99.99 per month üj) $100.00 to $149.99 per month (k) $150.00 to

$199.99 per month (1) $200.00 to $249.99 per month (m) $250.00 to $299.99
per month (n) $300.00 to, $399.99 per month (o) $400.00 per montb and over?

2. How many widows of civil servants or of retired civil servants are receiving

pensions, including their basic pensions and any supplement or supplements
added thereto, of amounts within each of the brackets indicated in the above

question?

3. What is the number of retired civil servants and also the number of widows

of civil servants or of retired civil servants presently residing in each province?

4. In respect of how many orphans of federai civil servants are pensions being
paid and what is the average amount thereof?

Hon. Robert K. Andras (President of the Treasury Board):

Less than $20.00 per month
$20.00 10 $29.99 per month
$30.0010o $39.99 per month
$40.001to $49-99 per mosîh
$50.00 to $59.99 per month
$60.00 to $69.99 per month
$70.00 to $79.99 per month
$80.0010o $89.99 per monlh
$90.0010o $99.99 per month

$ 100.00 10$S 149.99 per month
si150.00 bo $199.99 per month
$200.0010o $249.99 per month
$250.0010o $299.99 per month
$300.00 10 $399.00 per month
$400.00 per month & over

Newfoundland
Prince Edw.srd Island
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
British Columbia
North West Territories
Yukon

Annuitants

1 .(a) 152
(b) 148
(c) 370
(d) 720
(e) 1,0)82
(f) 1,266
(g) 1,345
(b) 1,391
(i) 1,430
(û) 7,208
(k) 6,667
(1) 5,673

(m) 4,914
(s) 8.065

(o) 22,830

Annuitants

844
448

3,881
2,156

10,072
26,701I

2,971
1,913
3,708
9,601I

83
114

Widows

2.(a) 168
(b) 675
(c) 1,193
(d) 1,361
(e) 1,384
(f) 1401
(g) 1.344

became Part 1 of the Canada Labour Code in 1971) and the
Female Employees Equal Pay Act (which later became a
clause in Part 111 of the Canada Labour Code). The Fair
Employment Practices Branch had the responsibility of admin-
istering these two Acts and four fuil-time employees were
employed in the branch. The Industrial Relations Officers
located in the nine field offices across Canada worked part-
time as required in completing the investigations. (b) Decem-
ber 31, 1976-28.

NATIONAL DEBT

Question No. 2,213 Mr. Woolliams:

1. What is tbe total amount of the unfunded national debt over the past tes
years?

2. How much of the intereat on Ibis indebtedness bas been paid 10 (a)

Canadians (b) foreign countries and, in each case, in what form?

(h) 1,234 Mr. Bob Kaplan (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of
(i) 1,155
Ûj) 5.138 Finance): 1. The national or public debt, as reported in the
(k) 4.008 Public Accounts of Canada, consists of unmatured debt out-
(1) 2.815 standing and other liabilities. The latter, which is generally
m) 1,693
(s) 1,449 regarded as the unfunded debt of Canada includes both non-
(o) 1,156 interest bearing liabilities and interest bearing liabilities. Table

1 shows the level of the unfunded debt at March 31, 1966 and
Widows at March 31, 1976.

343
180

1,596
836

5,110
11,019

1,147
718

1,385
3,379

24
25

Table 1
March 31, 1966 March 31, 1976

($ Millions)

Unfunded national debt
Non-interesl bearing liabilîlies
Interest bearing liabilities

2,220.8
6,152.3

8,373.1

17,809.0
16,245.3

34,054.3

2. Total interest on the unfunded debt amounted to $230.3
million in 1965-66 and $1,023.0 million in 1975-76. AIl this
interest is payable to Canadians. Table 2 indicates the break-
down by category of these interest costs.

FEDERAL EMPLOYEE-S ENGAGED TO ENFORCE WAGE-AND-HOUR
LAWS

Question No. 2,157-Mr. Stevens:
As of December 31 (a) 1968 (b) 1976, what was tbe number of federal

employees engaged 10 enforce wage-and-hour laws?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of Labour): December 3 1,
(a) 1968, 20; (b) 1976, 51.

FEDERAL EMPLOYEES ENGAGED TO ENFORCE EQUAL-RIGHTS
LAWS

Question No. 2,169-Mr. Stevens:
As of December 31 (a) 1968 (b) 1976, what was the number of fedlerai

employees engaged to enforce equal-rights laws?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of Labour): (a) As at 31
December 1968, the Canada Department of Labour, adminis-
tered the Canada Fair Employment Practices Act (which

[Mr. Knowles (Winnipeg North Centre).]

Interest Charges Relating 10:
Government Employee Pension Accounts
Government Annuities
Deposit and Trust Accounts
Canada Pension Plan Operating Balance
Unemployment Insurance Operating

Balance

Total Interest on Unfunded Debt

Table 2
Fiscal Ycar Ending March 31

1966 1976
($ Millions)

176.9 900.6
50.0 84.5

3.4 14.6
-18.7

4.6

230.3 1,023.0

MR. JERRY DUCLOS-PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION

Question No. 2,246-Mr. Dick:

1I. Has Mr. Jerry Duclos, Director General of the Staff Development Brandi
of the Public Service Commission, been placed on a course with the British

Defence College and, if so, did he on bis own initiative place himself on the
course?
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