## Order Paper Questions

\$90.00 to \$99.99 per month (j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 per month (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 per month (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 per month (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 per month (n) \$300.00 to \$399.99 per month (o) \$400.00 per month and over?

2. How many widows of civil servants or of retired civil servants are receiving pensions, including their basic pensions and any supplement or supplements added thereto, of amounts within each of the brackets indicated in the above question?

3. What is the number of retired civil servants and also the number of widows of civil servants or of retired civil servants presently residing in each province?

4. In respect of how many orphans of federal civil servants are pensions being paid and what is the average amount thereof?

## Hon. Robert K. Andras (President of the Treasury Board):

	Annuitants	Widows
Less than \$20.00 per month	1. (a) 152	2. (a) 168
\$20.00 to \$29.99 per month	(b) 148	(b) 675
\$30.00 to \$39.99 per month	(c) 370	(c) 1,193
\$40.00 to \$49.99 per month	(d) 720	(d) 1,361
\$50.00 to \$59.99 per month	(e) 1,082	(e) 1,384
\$60.00 to \$69.99 per month	(f) 1,266	(f) 1,401
\$70.00 to \$79.99 per month	(g) 1,345	(g) 1,344
\$80.00 to \$89.99 per month	(h) 1,391	(h) 1,234
\$90.00 to \$99.99 per month	(i) 1,430	(i) 1,155
\$100.00 to \$149.99 per month	(j) 7,208	(j) 5,138
\$150.00 to \$199.99 per month	(k) 6,667	(k) 4,008
\$200.00 to \$249.99 per month	(1) 5,673	(1) 2,815
\$250.00 to \$299.99 per month	(m) 4,914	(m) 1,693
\$300.00 to \$399.00 per month	(n) 8,065	(n) 1,449
\$400.00 per month & over	(0) 22,830	(o) 1,156
	Annuitants	Widows
3.		
Newfoundland	844	343
Prince Edward Island	448	180
Nova Scotia	3,881	1,596
New Brunswick	2,156	836
Ouebec	10,072	5,110
Ontario	26,701	11,019
Manitoba	2,971	1,147
Saskatchewan	1,913	718
Alberta	3,708	1,385
British Columbia	9,601	3,379
North West Territories	83	24
Yukon	114	25

## FEDERAL EMPLOYEES ENGAGED TO ENFORCE WAGE-AND-HOUR LAWS

## Question No. 2,157-Mr. Stevens:

As of December 31 (a) 1968 (b) 1976, what was the number of federal employees engaged to enforce wage-and-hour laws?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of Labour): December 31, (a) 1968, 20; (b) 1976, 51.

# FEDERAL EMPLOYEES ENGAGED TO ENFORCE EQUAL-RIGHTS LAWS

#### Ouestion No. 2,169-Mr. Stevens:

As of December 31 (a) 1968 (b) 1976, what was the number of federal employees engaged to enforce equal-rights laws?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of Labour): (a) As at 31 December 1968, the Canada Department of Labour, administered the Canada Fair Employment Practices Act (which [Mr. Knowles (Winnipeg North Centre).] became Part I of the Canada Labour Code in 1971) and the Female Employees Equal Pay Act (which later became a clause in Part III of the Canada Labour Code). The Fair Employment Practices Branch had the responsibility of administering these two Acts and four full-time employees were employed in the branch. The Industrial Relations Officers located in the nine field offices across Canada worked parttime as required in completing the investigations. (b) December 31, 1976–28.

#### NATIONAL DEBT

#### Ouestion No. 2.213-Mr. Woolliams:

1. What is the total amount of the unfunded national debt over the past ten years?

2. How much of the interest on this indebtedness has been paid to (a) Canadians (b) foreign countries and, in each case, in what form?

Mr. Bob Kaplan (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Finance): 1. The national or public debt, as reported in the Public Accounts of Canada, consists of unmatured debt outstanding and other liabilities. The latter, which is generally regarded as the unfunded debt of Canada includes both non-interest bearing liabilities and interest bearing liabilities. Table I shows the level of the unfunded debt at March 31, 1966 and at March 31, 1976.

Unfunded national debt Non-interest bearing liabilities Interest bearing liabilities	Table 1 March 31, 1966March 31, 1976 (\$ Millions)	
	2,220.8 6,152.3	17,809.0 16,245.3
Total	8,373.1	34,054.3

2. Total interest on the unfunded debt amounted to \$230.3 million in 1965-66 and \$1,023.0 million in 1975-76. All this interest is payable to Canadians. Table 2 indicates the breakdown by category of these interest costs.

	Table 2	
	Fiscal Year Ending March 31	
	1966	1976
	(\$ Millions)	
Interest Charges Relating to:		
Government Employee Pension Accounts	176.9	900.6
Government Annuities	50.0	84.5
Deposit and Trust Accounts	3.4	14.6
Canada Pension Plan Operating Balance	-	18.7
Unemployment Insurance Operating Balance	-	4.6
Total Interest on Unfunded Debt	230.3	1,023.0

## MR. JERRY DUCLOS-PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### Question No. 2,246-Mr. Dick:

1. Has Mr. Jerry Duclos, Director General of the Staff Development Branch of the Public Service Commission, been placed on a course with the British Defence College and, if so, did he on his own initiative place himself on the course?